
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE

Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting 
which will be held in Committee Room 2 at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on
4 November 2019 at 6:30pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green 
Tel : (020) 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 25 October 2019

Membership 2019/20 Substitute Members

Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Councillor Andy Hull
Councillor Una O’Halloran Councillor Asima Shaikh
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Councillor Claudia Webbe

 

Observers
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo

Quorum: is 2 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)    Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)    Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2

B. Matters for decision

1. Local Initiatives Fund awards 3 – 22



2. Community Festivals Fund: proposal for review to a three-year small 
grants programme

23 - 58

3. Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants Programme 2020-
2024

59 - 68

C. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items for information (if any)

F. Urgent Exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is scheduled for
 3 February 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  30 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at 
Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 September 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Una O’Halloran, Diarmaid 
Ward and Richard Watts

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

52 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

55 ISLINGTON COUNCIL VENUES FREE COMMUNITY USE SCHEME ROUND 1: 
WINTER 2020 (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That one free hire of Islington Assembly Hall be allocated to the following 
organisations, between June and mid-September 2019: 

 Creative Society
 Voluntary Action Islington – Volunteer Centre Islington

(b) That one free hire of the rooms at Islington Town Hall be made to each of the 
following organisations, between June and December 2019:

 Centre 404
 Galbur Foundation

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  30 September 2019

2

(c) That the following applicant be held in reserve, in the event of the inability of 
the organisations named in resolution (a) above to negotiate appropriate dates and 
timings:

 Middle Eastern Women and Society Organisation

Reason for decision
The scheme provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations 
through free use of the Assembly Hall.

Other options considered
A total of six applications were received and evaluated by officers.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

56 ISLINGTON COUNCIL'S COMMUNITY CHEST: ROUND ONE GRANT 
AWARDS 2019/20 (Item C1)

RESOLVED:
That the funding decisions (25 June 2019) made by Islington Council’s Community 
Chest (ICCC) Panel, in relation to the first round of ICCC grant funding for 2019/20, 
as detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Executive Member for Community 
Development, be noted.

Reasons for decision
The decisions on grant awards had already been made by ICCC and therefore the 
report was for the Committee’s information only.

Other options considered
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensation granted
None.

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm

CHAIR

Page 2



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Housing 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of:  Executive Member for Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 4th November 2019  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT: LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Local Initiatives Fund is a flexible devolved budget for councillors to use to address issues and 
priorities in their wards. It is an important element of the council’s community provision and helps to 
meet the needs of local residents. In 2019/20 each ward has an allocation of £14,000 to spend on local 
schemes, with the exception of Bunhill and Clerkenwell who each have an allocation of £14,500. 
Councillors consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted by 
ward councillors for this financial year. 
 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To delegate authority to the Head of Communities, to allocate funding, up to the value of £250, to 
activity to support Ward Partnership meetings, which will be reported to the VCS Committee at a future 
meeting. This is detailed at paragraph 3.14. 
 

2.2 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Corporate Director of Housing 
being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
 

2.2 To note the declarations of interest made by councillors due to having a connection with organisations 
that they are recommending funding for.  These are detailed at paragraph 3.12. 
 

2.3 To note the amendments to ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned.  The 
amendments are detailed at paragraph 3.13 and are included in the budget summary on the last page 
of Appendix A. 
 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 In March 2011 the council agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on existing 
‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more focussed ward 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 5 

based approach throughout the borough. From 1 April 2011 new ward partnership arrangements were 
introduced in place of the previous area committees.  
 

3.2 Simultaneously a report relating to the Islington Community Fund was agreed by Executive. This 
included a proposal to create a Local Initiatives Fund with each ward having an allocation of £20,000 
per year to spend on local projects.  
 

3.3 In February 2015, the Executive agreed that the Local Initiatives Fund budget be reduced to £15,000 
per ward (£240,000 total). 
 

3.4 The Local Initiatives Fund enables councillors to respond directly to priorities in their ward that lie 
outside of current mainstream funding programmes and might not otherwise receive funding. It helps 
them to address the needs of local residents and suggest improvements to local services/facilities or 
new schemes that will enhance the area. 
 

3.5 At Executive in March 2011 it was agreed that a Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Committee of 
the Executive should be set up to oversee the council’s engagement with the voluntary and community 
sector and to ensure value for money and fairness in the allocation o
[...]
x A. It is recommended that these proposals are agreed in principle subject to the Corporate 
Director of Housing being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues 
resolved. 
 

3.12 Councillors must always declare their interest if they have a connection with an organisation that they 
are recommending funding for.  
 
Declarations of interest have been made for the following applications submitted to this Committee: 

 Cllr Claudia Webbe, Cllr Troy Gallagher and Cllr Phil Graham are council appointed trustees for 
St Luke’s Parochial Trust which has been allocated £500 for a celebration of International 
Women's Day 2020. 

 Cllr Marian Spall is a trustee of Caxton House Community Centre which will be the host venue 
and which will hold the funding for the Hillrise Winter Festivals which have been allocated £750. 

Page 4



Page 3 of 5 

 Cllr Una O’Halloran is a member of the Islington Veterans Association which has been allocated 
£890 for Armed Forces Day 2019. This is noted due to her being the member who approves this 
report. 
 

3.13 Occasionally projects do not proceed as planned and funding is returned to ward budgets or the use of 
a grant has to be changed.  
 
In October 2017, £500 was awarded for workshops for women on upcycling furniture and upholstery at 
Andover Estate Community Centre.  These workshops were previously run by Groundwork London. 
Groundwork have advised that in the meantime their project based on Andover Estate came to an end 
(due to wider project funding) and therefore they no longer have staff based there. The £500 has 
therefore been returned to the Finsbury Park budget for reallocation. 
 
In July 2019, £3,000 was awarded to Parkrun Ltd for the start-up costs of a Caledonian Junior Parkrun 
(a free weekly timed 2km run for 4 to 14 years olds around Caledonian Park).  The organisation 
included £500 VAT in their invoice to us for the funding and the council reclaims almost all VAT so this 
£500 cann
[...]
osts for ward partnership meetings under the normal minimum grant amount of £250 (e.g. for 
publicity, refreshments, etc) be agreed under delegated authority to enable the funding to be spent 
within 12 months of being awarded (which is one of the terms and conditions of the funding).   
 
It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Head of Communities to agree the allocation of up 
to £250 each for such proposals received prior to the next meeting of the VCS Committee at which 
Local Initiatives Fund awards will be considered.  The Executive Member for Community Development 
would be informed of all events agreed under delegated authority. Awards approved under delegated 
authority would be reported to the next VCS Committee at which Local Initiatives Fund awards are 
considered. 
 

  
 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 5 

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications:  
 The proposals referred to in this report will be met from budget allocations for the Local Initiatives Fund.   

 
4.2 Legal Implications: 

 The general power of competence pursuant to Section1 of the Localism Act 2011 which came into force 
on 6 April 2012 provides the council with very broad powers ‘to do anything that individuals generally 
may do’. This covers the power to give grants to voluntary and community sector organisations as 
proposed in this report and includes anything which it considers is likely to achieve the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-being of the whole or part of its area or all or 
any of the persons resident or present in that area. The provision of resources through the Local 
Initiatives Fund is likely to promote the social and economic well-being of Islington’s residents.  
 
The council is under a fiduciary duty to ensure that its resources are used appropriately. Where the 
money is allocated to outside bodies, the requirements of the procurement rules may apply. In any 
event it will be important to maintain current pract
[...]
1,000 from previous LIF allocations / budgets

£8,037    Includes £907 from previous LIF allocations / budgets

£4,852

£80,230

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2019-20 Balance remaining by ward:

Tollington

St Peter's

Mildmay

St George's 

Hillrise

Holloway

St Mary's

Junction

Caledonian

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR NOVEMBER VCS COMMITTEE 13 of 13

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Chief Executive’s Office
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Executive Member for Community Development

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Voluntary and Community Sector 
Committee

4 November 2019 All

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Community Festivals Fund: proposal for review to a three-
year small grants programme

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Community Festivals Fund (CFF) aims to support organisations based in Islington to deliver 
high quality, innovative, community focused festivals that are accessible to, and provide benefit 
for residents across the borough and promote cultural benefit, stronger communities and 
partnership working.  

1.2 Each year, local community organisations are invited to apply for a small grant.  The scheme is 
heavily oversubscribed for a total funding of £10,000 annually.

1.3 An evaluation of the scheme by the Voluntary Community Sector Team and the Cultural 
Enrichment Team, has indicated that the scheme is not currently functioning as effectively as it 
could and that improvements can be made.

1.4 This report sets out amendments to the scheme that will enable organisations to maximise the 
opportunities that a longer grant agreement (three-year small grants) provides, and it will reduce 
the council’s administrative costs considerably.  

1.5 The revised three-year grant will see increased investment in a smaller number of strategic 
festivals that provide borough wide benefit and meet the council’s priorities. This will also increase 
transparency and reduce the administrative costs considerably.

Page 23

Agenda Item B2



2

2. Recommendations

2.1 To agree that the Community Festivals Fund be changed to a small grants programme where 
applicants are commissioned by open competition on a three-year basis, subject to the budget 
being available year by year.

2.2 To agree to the revised eligibility and funding criteria that applicants seeking Community 
Festivals Fund support are required to meet the terms and conditions of the grant, including 
reporting annually on how the grant has been spent; as well as satisfactory confirmation of 
match funding annually (as set out in Appendix 1).

2.3 To approve the new grant agreement offer letter, the terms and conditions and payment 
schedule as set out in Appendix 2.

3. Background

3.1 The Community Festivals Fund annual budget is currently £10,000.  Funding is used to support a 
range of community festivals in the borough. 

3.2 Under the Community Festivals Fund criteria, Islington based organisations can apply for a 
minimum grant of £1,500 and up to a maximum of £2,500.  The scheme opens once a year for 
events in the summer and applications are assessed by officers against the published eligibility 
and selection criteria. Recommendations on awards are presented to the VCS Committee in 
Spring each year.

3.3 Applications are currently assessed against the published criteria which require applicants to 
demonstrate a commitment to provide events and activities that provide:  

Cultural Benefit: In line with the Council’s Arts Strategy 2017–20, “Inspiring Islington”; events will need 
to deliver high quality, innovative, community focused activities that:

 maximise access to and participation in cultural activities
 celebrate Islington’s diversity
 improve, animate and interpret the physical environment
 promote community cohesion and a sense of place.

Equality: Festivals will promote community involvement and encourage people from a range of 
diffe
[...]
 The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding and 
when considering proposals, the VCS Committee will take relevant equalities implications into 
account. 

8.4.3 The Community Festivals Fund provides resources for local projects which directly meet the 
needs of local residents, many of whom are from groups with protected characteristics. It enables 
some of Islington’s poorest communities to access community-based services and activities and 
allows provision to be developed locally which can reach groups of residents that may not 
otherwise be supported.  

8.4.4 A Resident Impact Assessment was completed on 11 September 2019 and it is included in 
Appendix 5 of this report.

8.4.5 The RIA will be published and can be accessed on the Islington Community Festivals Fund 
webpage in the Council’s Website https://www.islington.gov.uk/libraries-arts-and-
heritage/arts/events-funding-and-space/islington-community-festival-fund

9 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

9.1 The Community Festivals Fund provides an opportunity for the Council to support local 
organisations to develop and deliver a range of events. The proposed three-year grant will see 
increased investment in a smaller number of strategic festivals that provide borough wide benefit 
and meet the council’s priorities. This will also increase transparency and reduce the 
administrative costs considerably.

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Community Festivals Small Grants Programme 2020-23 – Funding Criteria 
and Guidance notes

                     Appendix 2 – Grant offer letter and terms and conditions of funding
                     Appendix 3 – Community Festivals Small Grants 2020-23  - Application Form
                     Appendix 4 -  Community Festivals Small Grants 2020-23  - Evaluation Form
                     Appendix 5 – Residents Impact Assessment

Background papers: None

Page 28



7

Final report clearance:

Signed by: Executive Member for Commu
[...]
enue permission
- Proof of Public Liability 

Insurance
- Relevant entertainment 

licenses
- Update on plans to liaise 

with the Council for stalls 
and other publicity

Within 30 days of 
receipt of invoice and 
all conditions met

Due: Between April 
2021 and March 
2022 

Third £x,xxx  Receipt of correctly 
completed invoice.

 Receipt of April 2021 – 
March 2022 activity 
evaluation report.

 Receipt of confirmation 
satisfactory to the Council 
of match funding.

 You will also need to send 
proof of the following:

- Venue permission
- Proof of Public Liability 

Insurance
- Relevant entertainment 

licenses
- Update on plans to liaise 

with the Council for stalls 
and other publicity

Within 30 days of 
receipt of invoice and 
all conditions met

Due: Between April 
2022 and March 
2023

Activity Reporting
Organisations awarded a grant will be required to complete a report back form annually to 
provide information on how the grant has been spent. The form must be submitted to the 
Council no later than 31 March each year.  Through this monitoring organisations will be 
required to demonstrate how they are delivering against the activities proposed in their 
application.

We will ensure that you have a named officer in the Cultural Enrichment Team. This 
person is available for advice, guidance and support.  In return, we will ask you to keep us 
up-to date of any organizational changes that may affect to fulfill your grant obligations.  
Organisations working with children and vulnerable adults will be subject to onsite quality 
and safety audits; these would normally be scheduled, but may be unannounced if the 
council believes it has reasonable grounds for doing so.

Page 35



6 | P a g e

Publicity
The Council will publish details of grant awards and may include information about funded 
activity in council publications. Islington Council’s support of the event through the Community 
Festivals Fund should be acknowledged in any publicity or informatio
[...]
st of my knowledge 
and belief the information provided and assessments made on this form are true and accurate and 
that we have complied with the conditions attached to the grant.

Name:

Position:

Signature: Date:

Please return to:

Angeles Gordo 
Cultural Enrichment Team
Employment, Skills and Culture
2nd Floor, 222 Upper Street 
London N1 1XR  

Email: culture@islington.gov.uk
Phone: 020 7527 5243

Page 53

mailto:culture@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



www.islington.gov.uk

Resident Impact Assessment

Title of policy, procedure, function, service activity or financial 
decision: Community Festivals Fund small grants

Service Area:  Employment, Skills and Culture 

1. What are the intended outcomes of this policy, function etc? 
The Community Festivals Fund provides resources for local projects which directly meet the 
needs of local residents, many of whom are from groups with protected characteristics. It 
enables some of Islington’s poorest communities to access community-based services and 
activities and allows provision to be developed locally which can reach groups of residents that 
may not otherwise be supported.

Proposal
It is proposed that the Community Festivals Fund be changed from an annual open 
competition to a grant programme where applicants are commissioned on a multi-year basis (3 
year rounds) yet still required to report annually on the previous year's activities.  

Key benefits
The revised three-year grant would see increased investment in a smaller number of strategic 
festivals that provide borough wide benefit and meet the council’s priorities. This will also 
increase transparency and reduce the administrative costs considerably.

Restricting the funds to a set number of festivals will ensure that small community sector 
organisations do not waste their time and efforts applying for a very small pot of funding which 
is oversubscribed.    

It is also anticipated that key proposed changes to the current
[...]
. This paper sets out details of the 
current programme and recommends that authorisation is given to initiate the programme 
within a framework set out below. It also recommends the overall budget for the 
programme to be included in the Council’s budget setting.

2 Recommendations

1.5. To approve the development of the Council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme, enabling 
consultation and co-production of the programme with key stakeholders, including elected 
members, council departments, Islington CCG and VCS partners

1.6. To agree the outline timetable for the development and delivery of the 2020-24 grants 
programme as outlined in appendix 1.

Page 59

Agenda Item B3



Page 2 of 9

1.7. To approve the undertaking of explorative work with Islington CCG, Islington Primary Care 
Networks and the Islington GP Federation to assess the feasibility of establishing a joint 
approach to funding navigation, sign-posting and social prescribing services in the borough.

1.8. To approve an extension to the current programme in line with the timetable detailed in 
appendix 1 and authorise letters to be sent to all current grant recipients notifying them of 
the extension. 

3 Background

Corporate Priorities and VCS Funding Mapping

1.9. In 2018 the council launched its 2018-2022 Corporate Plan ‘Building a Fairer Islington’. This 
corporate plan detailed seven clear objectives related to Homes, Jobs and Money, Safety, 
Children and Young People, Place and Environment, Health and Independence and a Well 
Run Council. The council’s corporate plan provides the over-arching framework for our work 
and the partnerships that the council forms with the voluntary and community sector.

1.10. The council has set out ambitions to adopt an early intervention and prevention approach 
to improve community resilience. Through this work a ‘prevention’ pyramid was established, 
segmenting services into four levels; ‘specialist’, ‘targeted’, ‘universal’ and ‘place-shaping’. 
Achieving ou
[...]
to Islington. The current grants programme will end on 31st 
March 2020 and work is required to reframe the programme in relation to the Corporate 
Plan 2018-2022 and the council’s ambitions for early intervention and prevention.

1.16. The council’s VCS Core Grants Programme 2016-2020 was designed and delivered 
corporately, with pooled funding, co-design and joint delivery. The Advice fund was co-
designed and jointly funded with Islington CCG. In line with the recommendations of the 
council’s external peer review, any future VCS Partnership Grants Programme will need to 
build on, and further develop collaboration across the council and with our partners.

1.17. The 2016-2020 VCS Partnership Grants Programme provides funding to 50 VCS 
organisations, designed around five strands (Details of awards in appendix 2):

 Advice Strategic Partners Programme
 Neighbourhoods Strategic Partners Programme
 Borough-wide Strategic Partners Programme
 Volunteering Strategic Partners Programme
 Delivery Partners Programme

1.18. All partners were subject to a rigorous assessment process and ongoing monitoring as 
‘strategic partners’. Organisations are continuously assessed, monitored and supported 
through a Funder+ model in terms of; service delivery and outcomes for residents, 
governance, organisational management, financial management, fundraising capacity, 
communications, safeguarding, and data protection.

4 VCS Funding Mapping and VCS Grants Programme 2020-2024

1.19. The Council’s VCS Partnership Grants Programme is a corporate undertaking, requiring 
collaboration across the organisation to ensure that that the programme responds to 
corporate priorities and the aims and objectives of different departments. 

1.20. The VCS Partnership Grants Programme 2020-2024, will therefore require a ‘whole-council’ 
approach in terms of development, design, administration and monitoring.

1.21. In 2019, the council undertook a funding Mapping in partnership with Islington CCG to 
identify community-based early intervention and prevention services. This mapping 
highlighted £10.6million of VCS spend on services that can be broadly defined as 
community based early intervention and prevention services.

1.22. This mapping identified at least £990K of spend in navigation, sign-posting and social 
prescribing services at a time where NHS England has committed to building the 
infrastructure for social prescribing, with a 1,000 new Social Prescribing Link Workers in 
place, across the country by 2020/21. In Islington there will be one Social Prescribing Link 
Worker per PCN in 2019/20 (four Primary Care Networks (PCN) in Islington). The Council is 
committed to working with colleagues on health to ensure that resources in this area 
combine to give the best outcomes for residents.

Page 61



Page 4 of 9

1.23. The exact structure of the council’s VCS Grants Programme 2020-24 will need to be co-
designed and co-delivered, with involvement a range of Executive Members, directorates 
and external partners, including the CCG. Based on current arrangements and the 
opportunities identified through a mapping of grants and contracts that Islington CCG and 
the council hold with the borough’s VCS, it is proposed that the future programme is 
structured around the following strands:

 Community Hubs
 Delivery Partners 
 VCS Capacity Building
 Equalities and Cohesion Networks 
 Volunteering 
 Independent Advice 
 Navigation and Social Prescribing 

5 Financial Implications

1.24. The Council is committed to providing funding support to VCS organisations to a total of 
£2,696,000 per year over the period Financial Year 2020-2024. This will be reflected in the 
Budget Setting report to full Council in February 2020. 

1.25. The Council are currently drafting a formal agreement to guarantee the funding of 
£119,000 from the CCG for the next four years. The CCG have indicated support for the 
agreement, but if the funding from the CCG is not available, the 
[...]
 Neighbourhood £60,000 
Caxton House Community Centre Neighbourhood £40,000 
Whittington Park Community Association Neighbourhood £60,000 
Voluntary Action Islington Volunteering £35,000 
Other – Unallocated £10,000

Total £2,686,000

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	LIF Appendix A VCSC 4.11.19

	B2 Community Festivals Fund: proposal for review to a three-year small grants programme
	Appendix 1. Community Festivals Fund Grants 2020-2023 - Eligibility and Selection Criteria
	Appendix 2. Community Festivals Grant Offer Letter
	Appendix 3. Festival Grants 2020-2023 - Application Form
	Appendix 4. Festivals Fund Annual Evaluation Form
	Appendix 5. Resident Impact Assesment

	B3 Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants Programme 2020-2024



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  4 November 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  4 November 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Una O’Halloran, Diarmaid Ward and Richard Watts

Councillor 
Observer:

Michelline Safi-Ngongo

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Anjna Khurana.

58 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

61 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item B1)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Head of Communities be authorised to allocate funding of up to £250 
to activity to support Ward Partnership meetings, as detailed in paragraph 3.14 of 
the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, which will be 
reported to a future meeting of the Committee.
(b) That the proposals for funding under the Local Initiatives Fund and the changes 
to previous proposals, detailed in Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the 
report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be approved, subject 
to the Corporate Director of Housing being satisfied that the necessary checks have 
been made and any other issues resolved.
(c) That the declarations of interest made by councillors, detailed in paragraph 3.12 
of the report, be noted.
(d) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting for project funding being 
returned, as detailed in paragraph 3.13 of the report and Appendix A of the report, 
be noted.



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  4 November 2019

2

Reasons for decision 
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington.
 
Other options considered
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None.

62 COMMUNITY FESTIVALS FUND: PROPOSAL FOR REVIEW TO A THREE-
YEAR SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Community Festivals Fund be changed to a small grants programme 
where applicants are commissioned by open competition on a three-year basis, 
subject to the budget being available year by year.
(b) That the revised eligibility and funding criteria that applicants seeking 
Community Festival Fund support are required to meet, the terms and conditions of 
the grant, including reporting annually on how the grant has been spent, as well as 
satisfactory confirmation of match funding annually, all as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the report of the Executive Member for Community Development, be approved.
(c) That the new grant agreement offer letter, the terms and conditions and 
payment schedule, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, be approved.

Reasons for decision 
The Fund provided an opportunity for the Council to support local organisations to 
develop and deliver a range of events. 
 
Other options considered 
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

63 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR PARTNERSHIP GRANTS 
PROGRAMME 2020-2024 (Item B3)
In her introduction to the report, Councillor O’Halloran highlighted an amendment to 
page 65 as follows:

page 65 – Date for Launch  of the grants programme amended to read 
“06 January 2020”
Closing date for applications: date amended to read “15 March 2020”

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Council’s Voluntary and Community Sector Partnership Grants 
Programme be developed to enable consultation and co-production of the 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  4 November 2019

3

programme with key stakeholders, including elected members, Council 
departments, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Voluntary and 
Community Sector partners.
(b) That the outline timetable for the development and delivery of the 2020 – 24 
grants programme, detailed in Appendix 1 of the report of the Executive Member 
for Community Development, be approved.
(c) That explorative work be undertaken with Islington CCG, Islington Primary Care 
Networks and the Islington GP Federation, to assess the feasibility of establishing a 
joint approach to funding navigation, sign-posting and social prescribing services in 
the Borough.
(d) That an extension be approved to the current programme in line with the 
timetable detailed in Appendix 1 (as amended) of the report and that letters be sent 
to current grant recipients notifying them of the extension

Reasons for decision 
The current grants programme was due to end on 31 March 2020 and work was 
required to reframe the programme in relation to the Corporate Plan 2018-2022 and 
the Council’s ambitions for early intervention and prevention.

Other options considered 
None.

Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted
None.

         The meeting ended at 6.40 pm

CHAIR


